N-19011/32/2023-PGMARB (e- ID- 8238744) राष्ट्रीयआयुर्विज्ञानआयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

पॉकेट-14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नईदिल्ली77-

Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77 09-12-2024

LETTER OF PERMISSION

То

The Dean/Principal,

Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Navi Mumbai Plot No. 11/6, 11/7, Sec-15, Nerul, Navi Mumbai, Maharastra, 400706, EMAIL ID- pgimsnavimumbai@gmail.com

Subject: Decision of 1st Appeal Committee - issue of Letter of Permission (LoP) in respect of online application ID NMC/PG/2023-24/000372 for Starting of MD - General Medicine with Four (04) seats at Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Navi Mumbai for Academic Year: 2024-25.

Ref. (i) your online applications **NMC/PG/2023-24/000372**

(ii) MARB's Letter of Approval dated **09.09.2024** granting three seats

(iii) 1st Appeal Committee's Minutes of Meetings Dated: **21.11.2024**

Sir/madam,

In pursuance of decision of the 1st Appeal Committee of NMC dated **21.11.2024** (which has already been communicated to you through e-mail by Policy and Coordination Division, NMC), Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) is conveying you the final order for Starting of MD - General Medicine with Four (04) seats at Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Navi Mumbai for Academic Year: 2024-25.

2. It is to inform you that your institution is fully responsible to fulfil and maintain norms including the infrastructure both physical and human resources, teaching faculty, clinical material and stipend to PG students similar to PG students of government colleges in the state etc. throughout the academic year, as stipulated in regulation of National Medical Commission (NMC).

3. In case of false/wrong declaration or fabricated documents have been used for procuring permissions of MARB and any misconduct is

brought to the notice of National Medical Commission (NMC) or **found during surprise assessment at any stage during the current academic year, your institution is liable, not to be considered for recognition of that degree.** This letter of permission will be revoked for the current academic year if such exigency arises. Besides, National Medical Commission (NMC) is entitled to take all such measure against you and your college/institution as permissible under the law.

4. It is mandatory by government medical colleges to contribute **15%** MBBS seats and **50%** of post graduate broad specialties (MD/MS) for All India Quota respectively, to MCC of DGHS for conduction of counselling as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court.

5. It is mandatory to develop a website of medical college/institution and display all the information of college and courses offered as per the guidelines issued by National Medical Commission (NMC) from time to time.

- 6. This has approval of Competent Authority.
- 7. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

Yours sincerely,

(Arun Kumar Singh) Director, Govt. of India Medical Assessment & Rating Board National Medical Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Medical Education Govt. of Maharashtra.
- 2. The Addl. Director, Medical Education Govt. of Maharashtra.
- 3. The Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Sciences (MUHS) Nashik.

4. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.

5. The Assistant Director General, ME, DGHS, 352-A, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.

6. The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector 8, Dwarka, Phase-1, New Delhi-110077.

- 7. Director, PGMEB, NMC.
- 8. Deputy Secretary, Policy & Coordination, NMC.
- 9. Guard file.